
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the Isle of 
Wight Council’s Committee website. This information may be available in 
alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting will be audio recorded 
and the recording will be placed on the website (except any part of the meeting 
from which the press and public are excluded). Young people are welcome to 
attend Council meetings however parents/carers should be aware that the public 
gallery is not a supervised area. 

 
 

Name of meeting HARBOUR COMMITTEE 

Date WEDNESDAY 11 JANUARY 2023 

Time 2.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs P Jordan (Chairman), G Peace (Vice-Chairman), 
J Bacon, C Jarman, D Pitcher, M Price and R Redrup 
 
  
Jonathan Brand, Alex Minns, Sean Newton and Joseph 
Rennie 

 Democratic Services Officer: Marie Bartlett 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Apologies and Changes in Membership (if any)   
 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Part 4B paragraph 5 of the Constitution. 
  

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 

2022. 
  

3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


4. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Questions may be asked without notice but to guarantee a full reply at the 

meeting, a question must be put including the name and address of the 
questioner by delivery in writing or by electronic mail to Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later than two clear working days before the 
start of the meeting. Therefore the deadline for written questions will be Friday, 6 
January 2023. 
   

5. Finance reports   
  
 (a) Newport Harbour  (Pages 11 - 12) 

  
 (b) Ventnor Harbour  (Pages 13 - 14) 

  
6. Report of the Senior Harbour Master   
  
 (a) Senior Harbour Master Report  (Pages 15 - 20) 

  
7. Newport and Ventnor PMSC Audit (undertaken 20.9.2022)   
  
 (a) Newport PMSC audit  (Pages 21 - 22) 

  
 (b) Ventnor PMSC audit  (Pages 23 - 24) 

  
8. Ventnor Harbour   
 
 To receive a verbal update on the management contract. 

  
9. Members' Question Time   
 
 To guarantee a reply to a question, a question  must be submitted in writing or by 

electronic mail to democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no later than 2.00 pm on 
Monday, 9 January 2023. A question may be asked at the meeting without prior 
notice but in these circumstances there is no guarantee that a full reply will be 
given at the meeting. 
 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Tuesday, 3 January 2023 

 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 
Interests 
 
If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or one you have disclosed in your register of interests, you must declare your 
interest before the matter is discussed or when your interest becomes apparent.  If the 
matter relates to an interest in your register of pecuniary interests then you must take no 
part in its consideration and you must leave the room for that item. Should you wish to 
participate as a member of the public to express your views where public speaking is 
allowed under the Council’s normal procedures, then you will need to seek a dispensation 
to do so. Dispensations are considered by the Monitoring Officer following the submission 
of a written request. Dispensations may take up to 2 weeks to be granted.  
 
Members are reminded that it is a requirement of the Code of Conduct that they should 
also keep their written Register of Interests up to date.  An
[...]
 Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  

Page 3

mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
1 

Name of meeting HARBOUR COMMITTEE 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 28 SEPTEMBER 2022 COMMENCING AT 2.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs P Jordan (Chairman), G Peace (Vice-Chairman), C Jarman, 
J Jones-Evans, M Price and R Redrup 

Also Present Jonathan Brand, Sean Newton and Joseph Rennie 

Apologies Cllrs J Bacon and D Pitcher 

 
10. Apologies and Changes in Membership (if any)  

 
Cllrs Bacon, Pitcher and Peace sent apologies; Cllr Jones-Evans was substituting 
for Cllr Bacon. 
 

11. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2022 be approved. 
  
 

12. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillors Jones-Evans and Price declared a non-pecuniary interests as they knew 
the applicant for agenda item 8. 
 

13. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
Mr Elford from Newport asked what impact the proposals set out in agenda item 8 
would have on the residential moorings, he was advised that there would be no 
impact to the moorings, they moorings were not included in the red line outlining the 
land referred to in the report later on the agenda. 
 

14. Finance reports  
 

15. Newport Harbour  
 
The Strategic Manager for Commercial Services advised the Committee of the key 
points set out in the Finance report for Newport Harbour, there was a predicted 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
2 

underspend relating to employees, and over spend in utility costs were likely 
however this could be offset by the reduction in waste disposal costs. Moorings at 
the Folly had been closed to allow for work on ground chains to take place, this 
would cause an overspend on the budget, the Committee were advised that it was 
difficult to predict when this type of upgrading work would be necessary however as 
it was due to be undertaken during November 2022 this would ensure it would not 
be necessary next year.  
  
The Committee questioned the key cards for utility costs and were advised that they 
had not yet been updated, once the Council’s energy contract was agreed the key 
cards would be updated to reflect the change in costs. 
  
Clarification regarding the recharges were requested and would be circulated after 
the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

(i) THAT the finance report be noted. 
(ii) THAT details regarding recharges would be supplied to the 

committee 
 

16. Ventnor Harbour  
 
The contract for removing seaweed from the harbour had been awarded for two 
years, income had been consistent with previous years. Moorings had been 
removed however had historically been incorporated into the finance figures, 
however this would be rectified for future budget settings. 
 

17. Reports of the Senior Harbour Master  
 
17a Newport Harbour  
 
The Senior Harbour Master advised that the majority of outstanding audit actions 
had been completed with a few items to be completed in October 2022. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update be noted. 
 

18. Ventnor Harbour  
 
It was noted that the focus had been to make Newport harbour compliant as a 
priority, processes used for Newport would be amended for Ventnor which would 
make the process quicker. The Committee was advised that the service would be 
moved to the new web pages as part of the next phase in the web project. 
  
The Committee thanked staff for all their hard work. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

Page 6



 
3 

THAT the update be noted 
 

19. Senior Harbour Master Report  
 
The Senior Harbour Master highlighted the main points from his report, he 
confirmed that a new Deputy harbour master had commenced work, a number of 
events had taken place on the quay, including Armed Forces Day. Trinity House 
inspections had taken place that day and initial feedback suggested it had gone 
well.  
  
There had been issues regarding people swimming in the river, harbour staff had 
contacted the PCSO who had confirmed advice provided by the harbour staff, the 
quay was being used as a meeting place for people with modified cars and bikes, 
police were involved with an incident, they are also visiting the quay during the 
evenings to try and educate the young drivers. 
  
An incident regarding young men with a BB gun had been reported and dealt with 
by harbour staff and the police, it was believed two of the men had been spoken to 
by the police. 
  
The Committee questioned the amount of sewage being discharged into the river 
and asked of the process regarding notifications from Southern Water. Officers 
advised that a report could be provided to the Committee in March 2023 for 
information following a six month monitor, they would also ask someone from 
Southern Water to attend the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
THAT a report regarding sewage discharge into the river be provided to the Harbour 
Committee at the meeting in March 2023 with a representative from Southern Water 
being asked to attend. 
  
THAT the Senior Harbour Master report be noted. 
 

20. Newport and Ventnor DP Visit and PMSC Audit undertaken on 20.9.2022  
 
The Strategic Manager for Commercial Services advised that a draft report had 
been supplied however the full report was awaited. It was noted that the majority of 
recommendations from the last report had been completed. Reporting of incidents 
process was to be reviewed, a memorandum of understanding had been agreed 
between the Isle of Wight Council, Cowes, Yarmouth and Bembridge harbour to 
provide support if an oil spill occurred at any of the harbours. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
4 

21. Proposed freehold disposal of land and building (W5), Blackhouse Quay, 
Newport Harbour  
 
The Strategic Manager for Commercial Services advised the Committee that they 
had been approached by the applicant in this instance and were requesting the 
Committees agreement to open negotiations, a report would then be brought back 
to the committee for consideration. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT The Isle of Wight Espresso Company be treated as a special purchaser for 
land and building situated at Blackhouse Quay, Newport Harbour – Known as W5 
and W6. 
 

22. Ventnor Harbour  
 
The Strategic Manager for Commercial Services provided an update on Ventnor 
harbour, he explained that tenders had been requested for the management of the 
harbour which had now closed, two submissions had been received and would be 
considered by 13 October 22, following that process a report to Cabinet would be 
submitted for their meeting in November 2022, with the contract commencing 1 April 
2023. 
  
The Committee were assured that Ventnor Town Council had been kept up to date 
on all discussions relating to the harbour. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update be noted. 
 

23. Members' Question Time  
 
Councillor Price asked if a visit of the harbour could be arranged, officers advised 
they would provide possible dates to the Committee. 
  
Councillor Redrup asked if there was any involvement from the Council regarding 
the events at Island Harbour, the Senior Harbour Master advised that they had been 
approached by administrators regarding the boundaries however the would be in 
contact regrading any outstanding monies owed to the Isle of Wight Council.  
  
Councillor Jordan raised concern regarding the responsibility of the Committee and 
asked that this be clarified to the Committee members particularly regarding setting 
policy, it was advised that an advice note would be circulated to the Committee to 
clarify the situation. 
  
Councillor Redrup asked if hose pipes were allowed when washing down boats, he 
was advised that harbour staff were asking people not to us
[...]
ppropriate.

J. Brand 31.03.23

9

MSMS to include guidance on the 

maintenance and review process of the 

Ventnor NRA.

Separate Ventnor Harbour MSMS. J. Brand 31.03.23

10
Develop events planning guidance and 

procedures.
Separate Ventnor Harbour MSMS. J. Brand 31.03.23

11 Develop a Ventnor stand-alone MSMS.

It is suggested that “a sperate Ventnor Harbours 

MSMS” is created based upon the Newport 

Harbours MSMS

J. Brand 31.03.23

12 Develop a Ventnor Emergency Plan.
Suggest base on the Newport Emergency Plan 

dated Jul 20.
J. Brand 31.03.23

13
If required by the MCA develop an Oil Spill 

Response Plan for Ventnor.
OSCP and Oil Spill MoU J. Brand 31.03.23

14

Consider adding Ventnor to the Oil Spill 

mutual support MOU between Cowes, 

Newport, Yarmouth and Bembridge.

Ventnor stand-alone MSMS.

15

Develop a Ventnor Emergency and Oil Spill 

training programme and include in the 

MSMS.

Ventnor stand-alone MSMS. J. Brand 31.12.22

16
Incorporate Ventnor into the Hydrographic 

Policy and survey programme.

IWC Harbours combined MSMS.

Ensure that the hydrographic survey contractor 

passes the survey data to UKHO

J. Brand 31.03.23

Ventnor Harbour 'Get Well Plan' - Version 1.6; 20.12.2022

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 7b



17

Include reference to Ventnor’s powers to 

dredge, remove wrecks plus seaweed 

clearance in the MSMS.

Separate Ventnor Harbour MSMS. J. Brand 31.03.23

18

Provide harbour users and potential visitors 

advice on entering, staying and departing 

from Ventnor.

Update the IOWC website (See 9 above).

Add an entry into Admiralty Sailing Directions 

and Nautical Almanacks (e.g. Reeds).

J. Brand 31.12.22 Complete

19
Develop Ventnor Open Port Duty and event 

planning procedures.
Separate Ventnor Harbour MSMS. J. Brand

20

Establish a Small Commercial Vessel 

licensing scheme in Ventnor based on the 

those employed by the IOWC and/or for 

water taxis in Newport.

Separate Ventnor Harbour MSMS. J. Brand 31.03.23

21
Develop Ventnor incident reporting, 

investigation and after-action procedures.
Separate Ventnor Harbour MSMS. J. Brand 31.03.23

22
Develop Ventnor incident reporting, 

investigation and after-action procedures.
Separate Ventnor Harbour MSMS. J. Brand 31.03.23

23
Brief Ventnor harbour users on all the 

changes that are being introduced.

Suggest: Notice to Mariners, a public meeting, 

newspaper announcement plus via the VHUG if 

it has already been formed.

J. Brand Ongoing

P
age 24


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5a Newport Harbour
	5b Ventnor Harbour
	6a Senior Harbour Master Report
	7a Newport PMSC audit
	7b Ventnor PMSC audit





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
1 

Name of meeting HARBOUR COMMITTEE 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 11 JANUARY 2023 COMMENCING AT 2.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs P Jordan (Chairman), C Jarman, J Jones-Evans, D Pitcher, 
M Price and R Redrup 

Also Present Jonathan Brand, David Foster Alex Minns, Sean Newton,       
Joseph Rennie and Sarah Philipsborn 

Apologies Cllrs J Bacon and G Peace 

 
1. Apologies and Changes in Membership (if any)  

 
Apologies received from Cllr Bacon. Cllr Jones-Evans to substitute for Cllr Bacon. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2022 be approved. 
  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Jones-Evans declared she was local member of Newport Harbour. 
 

4. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
None received. 
 

5. Finance reports  
 
5a Newport Harbour  
 
The Finance Report for Newport Harbour was presented to the Committee where it 
was stated that it showed a slight underspend, and that the figures mirrored a 
similar picture to the previous report. 
  
The forecast was under budget mainly due to leasing income. Leasing income was 
deemed good, though there was slight disappointment around the Folly berths 



 
2 

which were commented on as being not as attractive as they were, though it was 
hoped that this might change later in the season. 
  
It was stated that having a surplus in the current financial climate was a good thing. 
  
Questions were asked if it was necessary to review the off-street parking which 
came in under budget, and it was agreed to report back on this issue after further 
investigations had been made. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Finance Report of Newport Harbour be noted. 
  
THAT the off-street parking income and permit income allocation be further 
investigated. 
  
5b Ventnor Harbour  
 
The Finance Report of Ventnor Harbour was deemed as a much simpler due to the 
smaller budget. There had been a slight overspend on contracted services, coupled 
with the financial effects of losing of some of the fishermen berthing income. There 
were now only 2 fisherman and 3 leisure users in the Harbour.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Finance Report of Ventnor Harbour be noted 
 

6. Senior Harbour Master Report  
 
The Senior Harbour Master presented a report covering operational information and 
actions at Newport Harbour. 
  
Visitor numbers had now dropped off due to the time of year, which was expected. 
An updated Safety Management System had been introduced which was showing 
huge benefits to the Harbour’s processes and procedures. 
  
The electric meters had been updated to current costs (£0.35 per unit).  
  
It was stated that 5 swinging mooring boats had to be recovered, some due to the 
Harbour’s issues, some due to boat owners. The trot lines were due to be replaced 
which would have a positive effect. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Report of the Senior Harbour Master be noted. 
  
 
 
 
 



 
3 

7. Newport and Ventnor PMSC Audit (undertaken 20.9.2022)  
 
7a Newport PMSC audit  
 
David Foster presented the major findings of the Newport Harbour PMSC Audit 
where he reported that the majority of items listed in previous reports had been 
completed.  
  
In May 2022, the Harbour Revision Order attributed new powers to the Harbour.  
  
The Harbour was looking clean and tidy and much smarter. Meetings were held 
properly and there were now 4 duty Harbour Masters, which meant that the Senior 
Harbour Master was able to get on with the more important tasks. 
  
The Harbour Users Group was running well and the Marine Safety Management 
Plan which outlined a list of tasks to be completed in the next 3 years, would be 
presented at the next meeting of the Harbour Committee in March. 
  
The Navigation Risk Assessment had been completed and it was recommended to 
carry an annual review of this. 
 
The Safety Management System was also now in place which gave the team 
concrete base to build on. Should an incident occur there were now proper 
procedures and recommendations in place, including those in the event of an oil 
spill. 
  
Staff training was going well. 
  
It was highlighted to keep abreast of any changes in length to Blade Runner as this 
might require action to be taken on liability and insurance issues. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
THAT the Newport PMSC Audit be noted 
   
7b Ventnor PMSC audit  
 
David Foster presented the PMSC Audit for Ventnor Harbour which was not in such 
a favourable state as Newport Harbour. 
  
There had been no Navigational Risk Assessment carried out and nor was there a 
Marine Safety Management Plan in place. 
  
It was stated, however, that the legislation was excellent regarding the Harbour, 
which meant that the foundation was in place to be built upon.  
  
It had been envisaged that the plans would have been developed and managed by 
the Isle of Wight Council, but this had since changed. A new contractor is to be 
appointed to manage the Harbour.  As most of the Ventnor Harbour ‘Get Well Plan’ 



 
4 

had not yet been carried out, talks would be starting up with the new contractor and 
the Council, in order that this be addressed 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the PMSC Audit for Ventnor Harbour be noted. 
  
THAT the Ventnor Harbour ‘Get Well Plan’ be addressed, and progress marked 
against listed items. 
  

8. Ventnor Harbour  
 
It was stated to the committee that the management contract for Ventnor Harbour 
had been awarded from April 2023. Two tenders had been received.  
  
The chosen contractor would be starting on 1st April 2023, and the Council was 
working a handover process over the next 2 months. 
  
The contract was for 5 years and it was deemed important that regular meetings 
with the new contractor needed to be in place, as well as the monthly calls with 
David Forster, so that a timeline could be put in place regarding the issues of the 
Ventnor Harbour ‘Get Well Plan’. 
 

9. Members' Question Time  
 
A question was raised about organising a tour of the Newport Harbour Estate and it 
was thought that later on in the Spring 2023 would be a good time to do this. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 


